disposals since January 1, 2018 to €6.0 Bn, double the amount the Group announced as part of the announcement of the Transaction in December 2017.

The Group has set itself the strategic objective of deleveraging and has set a new LTV ratio target trough the cycle of between 30-40%, down from between 35-45%

previously.

The Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) stood at 6.1x for 2018 (>5x in 2017 on a pro-forma basis and 6.7x for UR on a stand-alone basis) as a result of strong rental growth,

a controlled cost of debt and the WFD acquisition.

(1) Net financial debt / total assets, including transfer taxes, excluding €2,039 Mn of goodwill as per the Group’s European leverage covenants

(2) Interest Cover Ratio (ICR): Recurring EBITDA / Recurring Net Financial Expenses (including capitalised interest); Recurring EBITDA is calculated as total recurring operating results and other income less general expenses, excluding depreciation
and amortization

(3) Typical European loan to value and ICR bank covenants

(4) New Loan-to-Value ratio objective of between 30 and 40%

(5) Same calculation methodology

7.2

3.4
0,0

-3.0

-5.7

GMV impact

(in € Bn)

∆ NIY -50 bps -25 bps +25 bps +50 bps0 bps

Remaining

Headroom(1)

33.2% 35.1% 38.9% 40.8%

€31 Bn €27 Bn €21 Bn €18 Bn

LTV 37.0%

€24 Bn

LTV headroom sensitivity to NIY change

2018 FULL-YEAR RESULTS 43

(1) Remaining headroom (based on current portfolio + GMV impact) in portfolio valuation in € Bn before reaching a consolidated loan to value ratio of 60% (typical European bank covenants)

Initial target
2018-2020

Closed disposals
2018

Ongoing disposals Additional disposals Target disposals
2019-2021

New disposal target: €6 Bn

€3.0 Bn

€4.0 Bn

€1.0 Bn

€2.0 Bn

2018 FULL-YEAR RESULTS 44

€3.0 Bn

The Group disposed of €2.0 Bn of offices and shopping centres in 2018 at a pace well ahead of its original expectations. The Group has decided to set a new

Loan-to-Value ratio objective through the cycle of between 30 and 40%, down from between 35 and 45% previously. As part of its annual business plan exercise,

URW has identified a further almost €4 Bn of non-core Continental European assets to be disposed of, in effect doubling the disposal target set in 2018.

GOODWILL ALLOCATION AND NAV